In the consolidated financial statements of the Bank Handlowy w Warszawie S.A for the year ended on 31 December
2023, the Bank made the change in the method of presenting cash in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Loans and advances to banks held to satisfy short-term commitments, previously presented under the item ‘Loans and
advances to banks’, are now presented under the item ‘Cash and cash equivalents’ (previously named ‘Cash and balances
with the Central Bank’).

Those changes result from adapting the presentation to the position of the IFRS Interpretation Committee and the
requirements of IAS 7 "Statement of Cash Flows". The above-mentioned changes in accounting principles made it
necessary to restate the comparative data, but they did not affect the total assets.

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the consolidated statement of financial positions is presented in the
tables below:

Consolidated statement of financial position
Data for 31.12.2022
before restatement

Restatement
Data for 31.12.2022

after restatement
Środki pieniężne i ekwiwalenty środków pieniężnych (poprzednia
nazwa pozycji „Kasa, należności od Banku Centralnego”)

595,969 75,220 671,189

Należności od banków 1,043,968 (75,220) 968,748

Consolidated statement of financial position
Data for 01.01.2022
before restatement

Restatement
Data for 01.01.2022

after restatement
Cash and cash equivalents’ (previously named ‘Cash and
balances with the Central Bank’).

6,526,743 40,091 6,566,834

 TRANSLATION

Annual Financial Statements of Bank Handlowy w Warszawie S.A. for the financial year ended 31 December 2023

14

Consolidated statement of financial position
Data for 01.01.2022
before restatement

Restatement
Data for 01.01.2022

after restatement

Amounts due from banks 967,663 (40,091) 927,572

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the consolidated cash flow statement is presented in the table below:

Consolidated cash flow statement
Data for 31.12.2022
before restatement

Restatement
Data for 31.12.2022

after restatement

II. Adjustments: (9,099,169) 12,219 (9,086,950)

Change in amounts due from banks (37,898) 12,219 (25,679)

III. Net cash flows from operating activities (5,072,874) 12,219 (5,060,655)

E. Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalent  (5,907,766) 12,219 (5,895,547)

F. Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of reporting
period

6,566,543 340 6,566,883

G. Cash and cash equivalent at the end of reporting period  658,777 12,559 671,336

Comparative data in subsequent disclosures were adequately restated.

Foreign currency

The values reported in annual standalone financial statement are presented in PLN, which is functional currency and the
currency of presentation of the Bank.

The statement of financial position and contingent liabilities received and granted items denominated in foreign currencies
are converted to PLN equivalents using the average exchange rate of the currency determined by the Governor of the
National Bank of Poland (“NBP”) prevailing at the date of preparation of the statement of financial position.